TITLE 19

ELECTRICITY AND GAS

CHAPTER

- 1. ELECTRICITY
- 2. GAS.

CHAPTER 1

ELECTRICITY

SECTION

19-101. To be furnished by Cleveland Utilities and Volunteer Electric Cooperative.

19-101. To be furnished by Cleveland Utilities and Volunteer Electric Cooperative. Electricity shall be provided to the City of Cleveland and its inhabitants by Cleveland Utilities and by the Volunteer Electric Cooperative as provided in appropriate agreements. The rights, powers, duties, and obligations of the City of Cleveland and its inhabitants, are stated in the agreements between the parties.¹

¹The agreements dated July 14, 1993, are of record in the office of the city clerk. There is an agreement between Cleveland Electric System and Southeastern Cable Company, Inc., for the cable company to attach wires to poles of the electric system.

CHAPTER 2

GAS

SECTION

19-201. To be furnished under franchise.

19-201. <u>To be furnished under franchise</u>. Gas service shall be furnished for the City of Cleveland and its inhabitants by the Chattanooga Gas Company. The rights, powers, duties, and obligations of the City of Cleveland, its inhabitants, and the grantee of the franchise shall be clearly stated in the written franchise agreement which shall be binding on all parties concerned.¹ (1981 Code, § 13-401)

¹The agreement granting gas service to the city by Chattanooga Gas Company is in Appendix B at the end of this municipal code.